## CHAPTER XCVIII.

An Act to amend an act to authorize the County Commissioners of Blue Earth county to issue bonds, being chap- February 16, 1868 ter forty-three (43), of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-five (1865).

-Section 1. County Commissioners authorized to issue bonds-in what amount-for what purpose.

2. Commissioners to determine the denominations-at what rate of interestwhere and when made payable.

3. When act to take effect.

By it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of an act of the legislature of the state of Minnesota, entitled "an act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Blue Earth to issue bonds," approved February sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Blue Earth, be and the same are hereby authorized Toissnebonds to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding twenty thou- in what amount sand dollars, for the purpose of raising money to build a pose. bridge across the Blue Earth river, between the towns of Mankato and South Bend.

That section two (2), of said act be amended SEC. 2. so as to read as follows :

Said bonds shall be of such denominations as Sec. 2. shall be determined by the board of county commissioners of said county, and shall be made payable to the bearer, Rate of interest and shall be signed by the chairman of said board, and where payable. attested by the county auditor, and have the official seal of said county attached, and shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding twelve per cent. per annum, payable semiannually in the city of St. Paul in this state, and shall be

49

when and

## SPECIAL LAWS

made payable at any time not less than six (6) years, normore than twelve (12) years from the date thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 3. When act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1868.

## CHAPTER XCIX.

An Act authorizing the board of County Commissioners of Ramsey County to levy a special tax to defray the expenses of the Court of Common Pleas of said County.

SECTION 1. County Commissioners authorized to levy an annual tax for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the Court of Common Pleas.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the court of common pleas of Ramsey county, the board of county commissioners thereof is hereby authorized and directed to levy annually hereafter, at the timeof levying the general taxes of said county, a special tax of one mill on each dollar of the valuation of the taxable property in said county, such tax to be placed upon the lists and collected in the same manner as the other taxes of Ramsey county.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its-When act to take passage. fuect.

Approved March 4, 1868.

To levy a taxfor what purbose.

March 4, 1868.

## 386

tillect.